

No. 23-802

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM BEMBURY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of  
Kentucky

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

---

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
1024 Capital Center Dr.  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matthew.Krygiel@ky.gov

MATTHEW R. KRYGIEL\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ELIZABETH HEDGES  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

March 27, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 14  
I. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision is  
consistent with this Court’s precedents..... 15  
II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision  
does not cleanly contribute to a split of  
authority..... 23  
III. This case is a poor vehicle to address the  
purported split. .... 29  
CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5–7, 9, 11, 14, 22, 24–26, 28, 31
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	31
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	3
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	1–3, 5–8, 14, 19, 21, 30
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	29
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	29
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	21, 22

<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 289 P.3d 27 (Colo. 2012).....	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6–9, 14, 17–19, 21, 30, 31
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 310 P.3d 793 (Wash. 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2016).....	26
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	6, 18, 21, 22, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Abdul-Saboor</i> , 85 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	3–5, 8, 9, 16, 18–20
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25, 26

<i>United States v. Ferebee</i> , 957 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 846 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15, 23, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Perdoma</i> , 621 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	2, 3, 5–8, 17–19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 69 F.4th 474 (7th Cir. 2023).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Shakir</i> , 616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 28, 32
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	24
